PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of NCT of Delhi)

M-Block, Vikas Bhawan, IP Estate, New Delhi – 110110 Tel. No. 011-23379900, 23379901, Fax No. 011-23370903 Website: www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in E-mail: pgcdelhi@nic.in

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 17th Mar., 2020

Complainant : Sh. Vibhor Aggarwal,

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Shah.

North Zone, EDMC

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/MCD/353

1. <u>Brief facts of the complaint</u>

Shri Vibhor Aggarwal has filed a grievance in PGC on 16.11.2017 regarding unauthorized construction in H.No.G-4, Navin Shahadara in connivance with the officers of EDMC.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC has convened nineteen hearings in the matter so far and in the hearing held on 17.03.2020, the following are present:

Complainant : Present

Respondent: Sh. Sandeep Kr. Jain, AE (B)

3. Relevant facts that emerged during the hearing

Sh. Sandeep Kr. Jain, AE (B), Shahadara North Zone is present in the hearing and submitted a status report stating that

"1. That with reference to directions vide order dated 14.02.2020 of this Hon'ble Commission, it is submitted that the applicant deposited the total fees of Rs.1,36,192/- vide G8 No.DR1056 dated 21.02.2020 and submitted the Structural Stability Certificate.

2. That a letter has been issued to the applicant for compliance of remaining shortcomings vide letter No.D-81 dated 13.03.2020 for regularization.

3. That the applicant has submitted the photographs of the property after rectification to substantiate the fact that the non compoundable deviations in the property have already been demolished."

3.2 The A.E. present in the hearing stated that the party complained against has undertaken the necessary rectification work for regularization and has also deposited the fees for regularization.

4. Recommendations of the PGC

Necessary action in the matter has been taken by the Department and the complainant has submitted fees for regularization and also structural stability certificate.

Sh. S.K.Jain, Asstt. Engineer (B), Shahadara North Zone is advised to take remaining action, if any, in the matter as per provisions of the DMC Act.

With the above directions the matter stands closed at the level of this Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR) CHAIRMAN Dated :

No.PGC/2017/MCD/353/

To:

- 1 Sh. Ranen Kumar, Deputy Commissioner, Shahadara North Zone, EDMC, Keshav Chowk, Shahadara, Delhi-110032
- 2 Shri S.K.Jain, Asstt. Engineer (B)-II, Shahadara North Zone, EDMC, Keshav Chowk, Shahadara, Delhi 110032

Copy for information to :

Sh. Vibhor Aggarwal